The data were analysed with IBM SPSS version 21. The Chi-

Square test was used to determine the associations between outcomes of the OAE test and the demographic characteristics of participants. P-
values less than 0.05 were considered statistically significant. 

Results: Six hundred and eleven (611) preschool children from four schools were examined. The mean age was 3.8 ± 0.8 years. Out of the 
1,222 ears examined, 89.9% passed the DPOAE test. Otoscopic exams showed 64.8% of right ears and 68.6% of left ears were normal, while 

35.0% and 31.4% had impacted wax, respectively.

[...]

preschool children was presented as a percentage. 

Associations between OAE outcomes and demographic 

characteristics, such as age and gender, were assessed using 

Chi-square tests. A p-value < 0.05 was considered 

statistically significant.  

RESULTS 

Six hundred and eleven (n = 611) preschool children from 

four schools participated in the study. Most (46.6%, n = 

285) were recruited from the Ministry of Health Basic 

Schools. Three hundred and twenty-four (53.0%) were 

males. The mean age was 3.8 years (SD 0.8) with a modal